/e-signed/ 

Aldis Umblejs 
Member of the Board 

/e-signed/ 

Sanita Pudnika 
Member of the Board 

/e-signed/ 

Nauris Bloks 
Member of the Board 

* * * 

3. Information on Notes 

3.1. The use of the proceeds 

The total issue size is EUR 15,000,000 (fifteen million euro).  

Funds that are raised as a result of the Notes issue will be used to further diversify the Issuer’s 
funding structure, through refinancing the existing liabilities at longer term. 

3.2. Information on the offered Notes  

3.2.1. General Information

[...]

The Notes are bearer and any person or entity that holds the Notes in his securities account has the 
right to receive Coupon and the Nominal payments. It is planned to issue Notes with nominal value 
of EUR 1,000 (one thousand euro) for one Note and total nominal value of EUR 15,000,000 (fifteen 
million euro). 

Notes issue ISIN is LV0000802718, which was allocated by Nasdaq CSD. 

3.2.2. Applicable Laws that regulate the Notes issue  

The Notes issue is a private placement arranged in compliance with the Financial Instrument Market 
Law (Finanšu instrumentu tirgus likums, pieņemts 20.11.2003) and other Applicable Laws of the

[...]

of the Nominal amount not earlier than after 5 (five) Business Days following the payment day of 
the Nominal amount. 

3.2.10. Early redemption (call option) 

The Issuer can carry out full early redemption (call option), on every Coupon payment date starting 
from 24 February 2024 by paying 101% (one hundred and one per cent) of the Nominal amount. If 
the payment date under the call option is a holiday or a festive day, the Issuer will make the relevant 
Coupon payment and Nominal amount payment on the first Business Day after the holiday or 
festive day. If the payment date under the call option is a holiday or a festive day, the Issuer will

[...]

of the Issuer) event occurs (a “Change of Control Put Event”), each Investor will have the option (a 
"Change of Control Put Option") to require the Issuer to redeem or, at the Issuer's option, purchase 
(or procure the purchase of) all or part of its holding of Notes on the Change of Control Put Date 
(as defined below) at a price equal to 101% (one hundred and one per cent) of Nominal amount 
together with interest accrued to (but excluding) the Change of Control Put Date. 

Promptly upon the Issuer becoming aware a Change of Control Put Event  has occurred, the Issuer 
shall publish a notice (a "Change of Control Put Notice") to the Investor via the Issuer’s website and,

[...]

and the effects of the Latvian or foreign tax laws to which they may be subject to. 

5.2. Definition of residents and non-residents 

An individual is considered resident of Latvia for tax purposes if his or her declared place of 
residence is the Republic of Latvia, or he or she stays in the Republic of Latvia for more than 183 
(one hundred and eighty-three) days within any 12 (twelve) month period; or he or she is a citizen 
of the Republic of Latvia and is employed abroad by the government of the Republic of Latvia. If an 
individual does not meet any of the above-mentioned criteria, he or she is considered a non-

[...]

persons holding a temporary or permanent residence permit in a Member State of the European 
Union. 

Every Existing Notes Investor that accepts the Exchange Offer is entitled to a fee of (i) 1.00% (one 
percent) as compensation for participation in the Exchange Offer, and (ii) 0.7583% (zero point seven 
thousand five hundred and eighty three percent) determined as accrued interest on the Existing 
Notes for the period from last Coupon Payment Date until the Issue Date. The fee is payable within 
10 (ten) Business Days after the Exchange Offer Settlement Date and the record date for the fee is